Notes to the consolidated financial statements Zurich Airport Ltd. – Integrated Report 2025 224

Assumptions used in actuarial calculations:

The discount rate is based on CHF-denominated corporate bonds with an AA rating
issued by domestic and foreign issuers and listed on SIX Swiss Exchange. The future rate
of salary increase is the long-term historical average adjusted for management’s current
estimates for the future. Based on the current financial status of the pension fund, no
future increases in pensions are anticipated.

Breakdown of plan assets by asset class:

Sensitivities

The discount rate, the assumption regarding future salary increases and the return on
retirement savings accounts are the significant actuarial assumptions in calculating the
present value of the defined benefit obligations. A change in the assumptions of +0.25%
or –0.25% has the following impact on the present value of the defined benefit
obligations (DBO):

The above sensitivity calculations are based on one assumption changing while the
others remain unchanged. In practice, however, there are certain correlations between
the individual assumptions. The same method was used to calculate the sensitivities and
the defined benefit obligations recognised at the reporting date.

(in % or years)   2025   2024

Discount rate as at 31 December   1.30   1.00

Consumer price inflation   0.90   1.10

Expected rate of salary increases (including inflation)   1.40   1.60

Expected rate of pension increases   0.00   0.00

Interest rate on retirement savings accounts   2.00   2.00

Life expectation assumption   BVG 2020 – CMI 1.50%   BVG 2020 – CMI 1.50%

(in %)   31.12.2025   31.12.2024

Asset category:

Cash and cash equivalents   4.2   1.1

Shares   38.4   38.2

Bonds   31.5   35.1

Property   18.3   20.0

Other   7.6   5.6

Total   100.0   100.0

2025
Effect on DBO

2024
Effect on DBO

(CHF million)   +0.25%   –0.25%   +0.25%   –0.25%

Discount rate   –21.4   22.9   –23.2   24.6

Expected salary increases   1.5   –1.5   2.2   –2.2

Interest rate on retirement savings accounts   3.0   –2.2   4.3   –3.6

Notes to the consolidated financial statements Zurich Airport Ltd. – Integrated Report 2025 225

b) Defined contribution plan

An agreement exists with Zurich Insurance Company offering benefits to the pensioners
of the former Flughafen-Immobilien-Gesellschaft (FIG). This group of beneficiaries did
not transfer to the BVK. This is a defined contribution plan which is fully funded. Zurich
Insurance Company is responsible for providing all future benefits.

22.2 Other long-term employee benefits

Zurich Airport Ltd. pays its employees loyalty bonuses on the basis of years of service, in
accordance with the employment regulations of 1 January 2016. The corresponding
provision of CHF 10.1 million (previous year: CHF 10.0 million) was calculated based on